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Slari Shillde: The Finance Commission has gone into the details about the pattern of financial assistance to be rendered to the different States.
The assistance is being rendered according to the recommendations of the Commission which have been accelAed by the Government cf India.

Shri KIIJIhan: Which are the States which have fully utilised the allotted amount during the Second Plan?
Have the Kerala Government asked for any 1Inancial assistance from the Centre?

8hri A. M. Thomas: We have addressed all States with regard to the extent of damage. We have not received any reply from Kerala yet.
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Shri ShiDde: The ·contention of the hon. Member is not true.
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Shri ShiDde: It is not a qUE-stion of State-wise allocation, because there is a particular pattern which has been accepted by the Central Gov-
.ernment, and if a State puts in • a demand to the Government of India according to that scheme, it is generally granted. There is no question of discrimination.

8IIrI Bhapat Jha .bad: In regard to parts (a) and (b) of the question, how is it that the answer could not be given in spite of the fact that floods took place lon« ago? Have the State Governments mad&: any assessment or not'l

8hri A. M, Thomas: In fact, we have been receiving ad hoc reports from them. After the receipt of this question, we addressed the various State Governments with regard to the points contained in it, and we have received replies from the States of Bihar, Madras, Orissa, Punjab and West Bengal. The other States have not answered. U.P. has been affected considerably by floods. We are still awaiting information from thpm. All States have been addressed in the matter.

Teachiag of Agriculture in Rural
Institutes

+ r Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
* ., j Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
16~ 1 Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad:
L Shri Bhakt Darshan:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a high level Committee appointed by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture has disagreed with the views expressed by the Second Joint Indo-American Team on teaching of agriculture in rural institutes in India; and

(b) if so, the main recommendations of the Committee?

The MiDIster of State ill the MJnistry of Food and Agrlcalture (Dr,

Ram Sllbhag Singh): (a) ~

(b) A statement giving the required information is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No 34].

~~ ~~~~

'«IT ~ ~ fit; ;;it Q<4'I"'''''' «'f m-
'~ ' ~~ ~
~~~  11 ~~ r~
\fq ~ ~ it fifRA 'Iif.r.r ~ ?


1I59 Oral Answers KARTIKA 22, 1884 (SAKAl Oral Answers 1160

.,-0 ~ 1 ~  ~  ~

'~ ~ ~ m;zrr ~ croffi" ~

~ I ~ it ~ m;:r 'Ifr fmlT, t"N ~

<it m<ft ~ I ~ ~ """"'"" ~ ~

~~~ ~~~

~ Cffif mo ~ ~ '  ~ ~

'IT fi ~ I ~ <f\;;r;rr ~ f.!; ~
~~ ~

~ ~ r ~ ~ ~ '!'If ii;;nor<m
'~~~~

~ ~~~ ~

~ ~ q;: ~ ~ ii qrq-~~
~~ r~~ ~ ~

~ ~  7 ~~~~

1~~ ~

.,-0 mr 'r'" ~ : ~ ~
' 'r~ ~~ ~~~

~ ~ ii. ~ ii ~ 00 it ~
~~~~~

~~ I ~~ ~

~ ~ ;if.r;;r '" ~ it ~
f;n:rr ~  ~ '" .mr ~ ~ ~

r~ '3' '1~~ I

Shrimati Suitri Nigam: What
'Would be the assistance given to such colleges which are keen to get them "",onverted into agricultural institutes?

Dr. Balli Subbac Sineh: Actually, the leAR is having a sum of Rs. 2
.crores at its disposal but that is distributed to different institution, on the basis of the recommendation< of a 'committee which usually goes to the different States to see whether those institutions are up to the mark or 'flot. It is on the recommendation of that committee that any grant is given.

Sbri Bhacwat Jha Asad: Since the new pattern of agricultural education J;uggested by lCAR and also supported by the National Council ot Education has been rejected by Goverll-
ment, may I know what is the positive step to uplift these schools and make them colleges?

Dr. Ram Subhag Sinch: It has not been rejected by the Government because actually the position is that a team was set up in 1954 and that team recommended that these rural institutes need not be maintained.
Then another team went into this question in 1959 and that team also supported the recommendation of the first team. A hiih level committee was set up in 1960 and that committee said that these institutes are doir.g some good work 9.nd should not be abolished immediately. It is under discussion with the Education Ministry and Government has not taken any ciecision. We are maintaining them SO far.

Shri A. P. JaiD: Is not the rural institute somewhat akin to tlle land grant college where extension work is connected with education. If so why are the rural institutes not being extended?

Dr. BalD Sabbag Sin .... : As I said
before, if the hon. Member mean! by rural institutes, the rural institute of Bichpuri near Agra or others, that is the idea. But the rural institute in Berauli, Garghati or Wardhll is not of the tYPe of the land grant college.
If they can have that much of land at their disposal and start working on the basis of land irant colleges, we have no objection.
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Shri Ranga: May I know whether any attempt has been made to evaluate the per student cost of tr.ese agricultural institutes as r~ to the agricultural colleges and ~r r colleges and whether any etfort has been made to bring down these rosts?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: If the hon.
Member will pursue the proceedings of the last meeting of the Indian Council of Agricultural Educaticn, he will notice that we have laid much stress on reducing the cost of education per student. !t shall be our endeavour that ordinary cultivator's sons and daughters are enableJ to take full advantage of these institutes at lower costs.

Spares and Stores of Airl'raft5

+
0113 J Shri Rajeshwar Patel:
. l Shli Morarta:

Will the Minister of TrallSJlOrt and COJDIDanieatiOllS be pleased to state:

(a) the value of spares and stores relating to Vikin,s, Herons and

Dakotas lying surplus for the last few years;

(b) how much of these have become obsolete and redundant; and

(c) what steps are being taken to sell these stocks?

The Deput,. Minister in the Ministry of Tra.sport and Commullications (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) anrl (b). The value of the surpluslobsolete and redundant spares relating to Vikings, Herons and Dakotas as on 31-3-1962 is given below:-

Vikings
Herons
Dakotas

Rs. 47:55 lakhs
Rs. 16'30 lakhs
Rs. 18'05 lakhs

(c) As there was no market for the Vikings and their related spare" tenders were invited bv the Indian Airlines Corporation 'through ad-Yertisement for their sale '1S ,crap.
The offers received are und .. r :heir consideration.

The Corporation have also "ffered for sale their Herons and related spares by advertisement on a worldwide basis. Enauiries from interested parties have started coming in.

The lists of surplus Dakota spares had been circulated by the Corporation in India and abroad. Barring a sale of spares of the value of Rs. 45,000, the rest of the .pares have no market. Steps are being taken by the Corporation to dispose them of as scrap.

Shri Rajeshwar Patel: What is the value of spares and stores on 31st

March, 1961'

Shri Mohiuddill: This wil; appruxi-
mately be the same because there will not be much additioll. Except for depreciation. there may not b" much difference.

Shri Rajeshwar Patel: Is it a fact that every year we have been purcha<ing far in excess of the actual requirements?

Shri Mohiadllla: I will mention the figures. For instance, for the Vikings Which wen lTounded ill 1957-58, we

